

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STEVEN ANDREW ADELMAN,

Defendant and Respondent.

S237602

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 09 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Court of Appeal Case No. E064099
Riverside County Superior Court No. SWF1208202
The Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
District Attorney
County of Riverside
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Assistant District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Chief Deputy District Attorney
IVY B. FITZPATRICK
Acting Supervising Deputy District Attorney
DONALD W. OSTERTAG
Deputy District Attorney
County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California, 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-0870
Fax: (951) 955-9566
Email: donostertag@rivcoda.org
State Bar No. 254151

Attorneys for Appellant

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

S237602

v.

STEVEN ANDREW ADELMAN,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal Case No. E064099
Riverside County Superior Court No. SWF1208202
The Honorable Edward D. Webster, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
District Attorney
County of Riverside
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Assistant District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Chief Deputy District Attorney
IVY B. FITZPATRICK
Acting Supervising Deputy District Attorney
DONALD W. OSTERTAG
Deputy District Attorney
County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California, 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-0870
Fax: (951) 955-9566
Email: donostertag@rivcoda.org
State Bar No. 254151

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3, 4

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS 5

INTRODUCTION 5

ISSUE PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 8

ARGUMENT 10

A REQUEST SEEKING RELIEF UNDER PROPOSITION 47
MUST BE INITIATED IN THE COURT THAT ENTERED
THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION 10

A. Standard Of Review 11

B. Relevant Provisions Of Proposition 47 11

C. Based On The Plain Language of Section 1170.18,
A Request For Relief Under That Section Must Be
Initiated In The Trial Court That Entered The
Judgment Of Conviction 13

D. To The Extent Section 1170.18 Created A Conflict
With Section 1203.9, Section 1170.18 Controls
Because It Is More Recent And More Specific 17

E. Policy And Practical Considerations Require A
Request For Relief Under Proposition 47 Be Initiated
In The Court That Entered The Judgment Of
Conviction 26

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. Of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627	15
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 301 ..	18, 19, 22
<i>Hammond v. Agran</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 1181	13
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	14
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	13
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	11
<i>In re I.S.</i> (Dec. 8, 2016, A147004) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2016 WL 7177673] (I.S.).....	25
<i>In re Michael G.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 283	19
<i>In re Williamson</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 651	19
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	14
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	15
<i>Nunes Turfgrass, Inc. v. Vaughan–Jacklin Seed Co.</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1518	18
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 589	14
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226.....	13, 17
<i>People v. Blackburn</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1113.....	11
<i>People v. Chenze</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 521	21
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646	15, 21
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	14
<i>People v. Curry</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1073	6, 15, 16, 26
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1	14
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 475	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 953	11
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1142	13, 20
<i>People v. Lynall</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1102	11
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 331	16
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 753	13
<i>People v. Massicot</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 920	13
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782.....	14
<i>People v. Perkins</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 129	26
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1085	11
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681	11, 14
<i>People v. Shabazz</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 303	17
<i>People v. Sherow</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 875.....	27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Kaulick)</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1279	23
<i>People v. Superior Court (Pearson)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 564	14

<i>People v. Superior Court (Ramirez)</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1384	20
<i>People v. Weidert</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 836	20
<i>Peters v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 845	20
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894	13, 14, 17
<i>Scott v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 24	13
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	18, 19, 22

STATUTES

Government Code

§ 24009	29
§ 26500	29

Health & Safety Code

§ 11350	8, 12
§ 11357	12
§ 11377	12

Penal Code

§ 459.5, 473, 476a, 490.2, 496, 666	12
§ 1170.18	passim
§ 1203.9	passim
§ 1330	28
§ 3460	16, 26
§ 11175	29

Vehicle Code

§ 23152	8
§ 23540	8
§ 23626	8

Welfare & Institutions Code

§ 750	25, 26
-------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28	27, 28
Cal. Const., art. II, § 10	11
Code Civ. Proc., § 1859	19

MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
District Attorney
County of Riverside
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Assistant District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Chief Deputy District Attorney
IVY B. FITZPATRICK
Acting Supervising Deputy District Attorney
DONALD W. OSTERTAG
Deputy District Attorney
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-5400
State Bar No. 254151
